purchasing policies of the public agency. 

E.  The provisions of this subsection shall apply to public 

construction for minor maintenance or minor repair work to public 

school district property districts.  Other construction contracts 

for less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) may be 

negotiated with a qualified contractor.  Public construction 

contracts for between Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and 

less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) shall be let and 

awarded to the lowest responsible bidder by receipt of written bids 

or awarded on the basis of competitive quotes to the lowest 

responsible qualified contractor.  Construction contracts equal to

[...]

construction contracts of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or 

less shall not exceed a fifteen percent (15%) cumulative increase in 

the original contract amount. 

B.  Change orders or addenda to public construction contracts of 

over One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) shall not exceed the 

greater of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) or a ten 

percent (10%) cumulative increase in the original contract amount. 

C.  Change orders or cumulative change orders which exceed the 

limits of subsection A or B of this section shall require a 

readvertising for bids or re-solicitation of quotes on the

[...]

Department is authorized, upon approval of a majority of all of the 

members of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Commission, to 

delegate to the Director of the agency the authority to approve 

change orders on a construction contract provided that the 

individual change order does not exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) in expenditure and complies with the limits established 

by this section.  The Director of the Office shall sign and execute 

all contracts and change orders. 

H.  The Transportation Commission may, by rule, authorize the 

Director of the Department of Transportation to approve change

[...]

presented to the Transportation Commission during the next regular 

meeting and the reasons therefor recorded in the permanent records.  

The Oklahoma Turnpike Authority may authorize the Director of the 

Authority to approve change orders in an amount not to exceed Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00).  Change orders 

approved by the Director of the Authority shall be presented to the 

Authority during the next regular meeting and the reasons for the 

orders recorded in permanent records. 

I.  All change orders for the Department of Transportation or